Sexton Fraemon Dearden

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION

BY (PROPOSED COMMITTEE ON

NATURAL RESOURCES RESOLUTION

BY CHAIRPERSON SEXTON)

Passed	Senate, Date		Passed House, Date				
Vote:	Ayes	Nays		Vote:	Ayes _	Nays	
	Approved						

### **SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION**

1 A Joint Resolution nullifying an amendment to an administrative
2 rule of the department of natural resources eliminating the
3 unprotected nongame status of reptiles and providing an
4 effective date.
5 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:
6
7
8
9 .

15 16 17

13 14

18 19

20

21

22

23

```
S.J.R. _____ H.J.R. ____
```

```
Section 1. The amendment to 571 Iowa administrative code,
 2 rule 76.1, subrule 2, as appearing in ARC 0099B, as published
 3 in the Iowa administrative bulletin, volume XXIII, number 5,
 4 dated September 6, 2000, p. 478, is nullified.
      Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This joint resolution, being
 6 deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment.
 7
                             EXPLANATION
8
      This joint resolution nullifies an amendment to an
 9 administrative rule of the department of natural resources
10 which strikes reptiles from a list of unprotected nongame
ll wildlife.
      This joint resolution takes effect upon enactment.
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
```

Substituties you HJK9 3-26-01 (P. 860)

# FILED MAR 100

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION

BY COMMITTEE ON NATURAL

RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT

(SUCCESSOR TO SSB 1159)

Passed Senate, Date 3-21-01 Passed House, Date 3-26-01

Vote: Ayes 34 Nays 12 Vote: Ayes 57 Nays 4/

Approved

## SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION

1 A Joint Resolution nullifying an amendment to an administrative 2 rule of the department of natural resources eliminating the 3 unprotected nongame status of reptiles and providing an 4 effective date. 5 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

6 7

8 9

10 11

12 13

14

15

16

17 18

19

20

21

22

UR 6

```
s.j.r. 6 H.j.r.
```

```
Section 1. The amendment to 571 Iowa administrative code,
1
2 rule 76.1, subrule 2, as appearing in ARC 0099B, as published
3 in the Iowa administrative bulletin, volume XXIII, number 5,
4 dated September 6, 2000, p. 478, is nullified.
      Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This joint resolution, being
5
6 deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment.
                             EXPLANATION
      This joint resolution nullifies an amendment to an
8
9 administrative rule of the department of natural resources
10 which strikes reptiles from a list of unprotected nongame
11 wildlife.
      This joint resolution takes effect upon enactment.
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
 30
 31
 32
 33
 34
 35
```

### SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 6

### A JOINT RESOLUTION

NULLIFYING AN AMENDMENT TO AN ADMINISTRATIVE RULE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELIMINATING THE UNPROTECTED NONGAME STATUS OF REPTILES AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. The amendment to 571 Iowa administrative code, rule 76.1, subrule 2, as appearing in ARC 0099B, as published in the Iowa administrative bulletin, volume XXIII, number 5, dated September 6, 2000, p. 478, is nullified.

Senate Joint Resolution 6, p. 2

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This joint resolution, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment.

MARY E. KRAMER
President of the Senate

BRENT SIEGRIST
Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this resolution originated in the Senate and is known as Senate Joint Resolution 6, Seventy-ninth General Assembly.

MICHAEL E. MARSHALL Secretary of the Senate